in euros and because the Group’s net investments in foreign entities (currency translation

risk) are limited. Since receipts and payments in US dollars are partly offset, currency risks

are contained. The use of currencies beyond the euro, US dollar and British pound in

commercial transactions is almost zero.

The Group has entered into financial derivative transactions to hedge against the risk of

exchange rate fluctuations in connection with sales in foreign currency. As at 31

December 2024, the fair value of the above-mentioned derivatives hedging exchange rate

fluctuations was negative by EUR 38 thousand.

The following table shows the sensitivity to a possible change in the US dollar and pound

sterling exchange rate, with all other variables held constant. The effect on Group profit

before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities outstanding

at the end of the period, while the effect on shareholders’ equity before tax includes the

effect of translating the net assets/liabilities of foreign consolidated companies. The

Group’s exposure to exchange rate variations for all other foreign currencies is not

material.

amounts are shown in €/1,000 -10% -5% +5% +10%

Foreign exchange gain/(loss) from a fluctuation in the
euro/US dollar exchange rate

   1   0   (0)   (1)

Foreign exchange gain/(loss) from a fluctuation in the
euro/pound sterling exchange rate

   (135)   (64)   58   111

Total   (135)   (64)   58   110

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk can be defined as the risk that changes in market interest rates will result

in a decrease in business profitability. The Group makes use of external financial resources

in the form of debt. Changes in market interest rates influence the cost and return of

various forms of financing by affecting financial expenses. Interest rate risk is managed

through the use of derivative financial instruments in the form of interest rate swaps.

As at 31 December 2024, the Group had financial exposure to banks for financing in

various technical forms for a total amount of EUR 63,115 thousand, on which variable

[…]

Intesa amortising line 31/01/2030   2,708  IR swap   (82)

BPM amortising line 31/01/2030   2,708  IR swap   (82)

Intesa bullet line 31/01/2030   1,500  IR swap   (70)

BPM bullet line 31/01/2030   1,500  IR swap   (70)

Intesa amortising line 30/07/2029   860  IR swap   56

Intesa amortising line 06/08/2029   1,049  IR swap   55

Total   21,231   150   (530)

The following table shows the sensitivity to a possible change in interest rates on that

portion of variable-rate debt and loans, after hedge accounting effects. With all other

variables held constant, and therefore based on the value of the financial debt to banks

at the end of the period and the repayment flows expected in the respective amortisation

schedules, this positive or negative change in interest rates would result in higher or lower

financial income and expenses before the tax effect as shown below:

amounts are shown in €/1,000 -500BP -250BP +250BP +500BP

(Lower) / Higher financial income   (14)   (7)   7   14

Lower / (Higher) financial expenses   1,410   805   (813)   (1,626)

Total   1,396   798   (806)   (1,612)

221

Financial liability remeasurement risk for earnouts and put and call options

Financial liabilities include the best estimate of the present value of earnouts and put and

call options entered into with the minority shareholders of the acquired companies. The

earnout and put and call option values are directly linked to the achievement of certain

economic and financial targets by the companies acquired (generally contractually

defined EBITDA and NFP) in the periods following the taking over of control.

For the sensitivity analysis on the re-measurement risk of earnouts and put & call options,

a 10% increase or decrease in the contractually expected EBITDA in the various plan years

concerned was assumed, as well as an EBITDA to NFP conversion rate of 60%. The related

effects on net profit before tax are summarised in the following table:

amounts are shown in €/1,000* Actual EBITDA +10% EBITDA -10%

Earnout   6,570   6,618   3,703

Put & Call   55,403   61,746   49.227

Total   61,972   68,364   52.931

* Estimated EBITDA to NFP conversion rate of 60%

It should be noted that some earnouts are not strictly correlated to the value of the

EBITDA; therefore, management deemed it appropriate to reflect in the sensitivity

analysis changes in the underlying elements deemed reasonable based on their very

nature.

Price risk

Purchase prices normally have a duration of one year, while sales prices absorb and tend

to neutralise increases in purchases. Even in the presence of an inflationary scenario over

the year, the impact of the increase in raw material prices remains limited, also due to